Designation: D 4812 – 99
Standard Test Method for
Unnotched Cantilever Beam Impact Resistance of Plastics 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 4812; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This test method covers the determination of the resis-

correction on ScaleD and indicated energy on ScaleC. This
curve is referred to as ScaleA and utilizes the same divisions
and numbering system as the adjoining ScaleD.
X2.6 Instructions for Using Chart:
X2.6.1 Locate and mark on ScaleA the readingAobtained
from the free swing of the pendulum with the pointer prepo-
sitioned in the free hanging or maximum indicated energy
position on the dial.
X2.6.2 Locate and mark on ScaleB the readingB obtained
after several free swings with the pointer pushed up close to the
zero indicated energy position of the dial by the pendulum in
accordance with the instructions in 9.3.
X2.6.3 Connect the two points thus obtained by a straight
line.
X2.6.4 From the indicated impact energy on ScaleC project
up to the constructed line and across to the left to obtain the
correction for windage and friction from ScaleD.
X2.6.5 Subtract this correction from the indicated impact
reading to obtain the energy delivered to the specimen.
FIG. X2.1 Method of Construction of a Windage and Friction
Correction Chart
FIG. X2.2 Sample Windage and Friction Correction Chart
D 4812
9
X3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CALCULATION OF WINDAGE AND FRICTION CORRECTION
X3.1 The procedure for the calculation of the windage and
friction correction in this appendix is based on the equations
developed by derivation in Appendix X4. This procedure can
be used as a substitute for the graphical procedure described in
Appendix X2 and is applicable to small electronic calculator
and computer analysis.
X3.2 CalculateL, the distance from the axis of support to
the center of percussion as indicated in Note 4. (It is assumed
here that the center of percussion is approximately the same as
the center of gravity.)
X3.3 Measure the maximum height,hM, of the center of
percussion (center of gravity) of the pendulum at the start of
the test as indicated in X1.16.
X3.4 Measure and record the energy correction,EA, for
windage of the pendulum plus friction in the dial, as deter-
mined with the first swing of the pendulum with no specimen
in the testing device. This correction must be read on the
energy scale,EM, appropriate for the pendulum used.
X3.5 Without resetting the position of the indicator ob-
tained in X3.4, measure the energy correction,EB, for pendu-
lum windage after two additional releases of the pendulum
with no specimen in the testing device.
X3.6 Calculatebmax as follows:
bmax 5 cos21 $1 2 @~hM/L!~1 2 EA/EM!#% (X3.1)
where:
EA = energy correction for windage of pendulum plus
friction in dial, J (ft·lbf),
EM = full-scale reading for pendulum used, J (ft·lbf),
L = distance from fulcrum to center of gravity of
pendulum, m (ft),
hM = maximum height of center of gravity of pendulum
at start of test, m (ft), and
bmax = maximum angle pendulum will travel with one
swing of the pendulum.
X3.7 Measure specimen breaking energy,Es, J (ft·lbf).
X3.8 Calculateb for specimen measurementEs as:
b 5 cos21 $1 2 @~hM/L!~1 2 Es/EM!#% (X3.2)
where:
b = angle pendulum travels for a given specimen, and
Es = dial reading breaking energy for a specimen, J (ft·lbf).
X3.9 Calculate total correction energy,ETC, as follows: